Total expenses 2,201,611 2,008,599 2,571,402 127,802 314,941 3,949,775 389,085 357,975 11,921,188

Annual surplus (deficit) $ 12,310,877 $ (16,418) $ (2,259,011) $ (92,131) $ 84,591 $ (3,522,732) $ 277,542 $ 73,663 $ 6,856,383

DRAFT - April 19, 2022, 1:25 PM 29

Page 74 of 149

DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

DRAFT
Year ended December 31, 2021

14. Significant taxpayers:

The District derives a significant portion of its taxation revenue from the major industry

taxpayers. Any changes in this sector could have an impact on the ongoing operations of the

District.

15. Restatement:

During the year, the District determined it was appropriate for the Mackenzie Public Library (the

"Library") to be consolidated into the District's financial statements as they maintain control over

the Library. Previously, the Library has not been material to the District's operations but the

District has chosen to include the activities in the consolidated financial statements going

forward. This change has been recorded retroactively and, accordingly, the comparative

financial statements have been restated as follows:

As previously reported
Increase

(Decrease) As restated

Consolidated balance sheet:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,949,677 $ 189,482 $ 11,139,159
Accounts receivable 2,546,636 1,132 2,547,768
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 2,545,897 23,001 2,568,898
Deferred revenue 889,089 3,202 892,291
Tangible capital assets 41,700,732 113,238 41,813,970
Prepaid expenses 289,741 3,374 293,115
Accumulated surplus 71,148,670 281,023 71,429,693

Consolidated statement of

operations and accumulated

surplus:

Government transfers:

Provincial 7,844,570 18,311 7,862,881
  Federal 199,581 60,067 259,648
  Other 995,794 9,555 1,005,349
Community services 3,868,469 81,306 3,949,775
Annual surplus 6,849,756 6,627 6,856,383
Accumulated surplus, beginning

of year 64,298,916 274,394 64,573,310
Accumulated surplus, end of

year 71,148,670 281,023 71,429,693

DRAFT - April 19, 2022, 1:25 PM 30

Page 75 of 149

DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

DRAFT
Year ended December 31, 2021

15. Restatement: (continued):

In the prior year, cash and cash equivalents included investments which was reclassified in the

current year for presentation purposes. The current year comparative information presents

investments separately from cash and cash equivalents.

16. Comparative information:

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified from those previously presented to conform

to the presentation of the 2021 financial statements.  The changes do not affect prior year